2 SECTION 69, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
3 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 9. (a) Subject to subsection (c), the aggregate
4 amount of applicable tax credits that the corporation may certify:
5 (1) for each state fiscal year ending on or before June 30, 2025,
6 for all taxpayers is two hundred fifty million dollars
7 ($250,000,000); and
8 (2) for each state fiscal year ending on or after July 1, 2025, for
9 all taxpayers is three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000).

10 Each certification under this subdivision tax credit award is
11 subject to budget committee review:
12 (A) beginning after February 1, 2026, and before May 1,

[...]

16 (1) For 2004, the product of the amount determined under
17 section 2(b)(1) of this chapter multiplied by seven hundred
18 fifty-two thousandths (0.752).
19 (2) For 2005 and each year thereafter, the product of the amount
20 determined under section 2(b)(2) of this chapter for that year
21 multiplied by seven hundred fifty-two thousandths (0.752).
22 (c) The receipts from the tax levied under this section shall be
23 used for the leasing, purchasing, constructing, or operating of facilities
24 for community based residential programs (as defined in IC 12-7-2-40)
25 for individuals with a mental illness.